



**Los Angeles LDC, Inc. and Subsidiaries
(Nonprofit Organizations)
Consolidated Financial Statements
*As of and for the Years Ended September 30, 2015 and 2014
with Report of Independent Auditors***

An Independently Owned Member
McGLADREY ALLIANCE



 **Vasquez**
& Company LLP
Certified Public Accountants and Business Consultants

	<u>PAGE</u>
REPORT OF INDEPENDENT AUDITORS	1
AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	3
Consolidated Statements of Activities	4
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	5
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	6
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION	
Consolidating Schedules of Financial Position	16
Consolidating Schedules of Activities	18

Report of Independent Auditors

Board of Directors Los Angeles LDC, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Los Angeles LDC, Inc. and Subsidiaries (collectively, the "Organization"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as of September 30, 2015 and 2014, and the related consolidated statements of activities and cash flows for the years then ended and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements (collectively, "financial statements").

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.



Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Organization as of September 30, 2015 and 2014, and the consolidated changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Report on Supplemental Information

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The accompanying Consolidating Schedules of Financial Position and the Consolidating Schedules of Activities are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole.

Vacques & Company LLP

**Los Angeles, California
March 15, 2016**

Los Angeles LDC, Inc. and Subsidiaries
(Nonprofit Organization)
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

	September 30	
	2015	2014
ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,413,929	\$ 1,616,600
Investments	-	121,047
Notes receivable, net	973,197	1,908,662
Interest receivable	6,626	12,756
Prepays and other receivables	125,000	130,722
Property and equipment, net	1,157,451	1,142,997
Investment in 504 ACE Loan Fund I (2004), LLC	-	51,671
Total assets	\$ 3,676,203	\$ 4,984,455
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		
Liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 46,694	\$ 66,072
Liability to the City of Los Angeles	-	900,000
Notes payable	2,900,000	2,900,000
Total liabilities	2,946,694	3,866,072
Net assets		
Unrestricted	729,509	1,118,383
Total net assets	729,509	1,118,383
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 3,676,203	\$ 4,984,455

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

Los Angeles LDC, Inc. and Subsidiaries
(Nonprofit Organization)
Consolidated Statements of Activities

	Year ended September 30	
	2015	2014
Revenues and support		
Interest on loans	\$ 131,608	\$ 191,297
Grants and contributions	5,500	12,500
Interest on investments	685	4,720
Equity in net earnings of 504 ACE Loan Fund I (2004), LLC	-	3,597
Other income	94,569	101,395
Total revenues and support	232,362	313,509
Interest expense	57,984	63,098
Net revenues and support	174,378	250,411
Recovery from (provision for) credit losses	(50,680)	16,459
Net revenues and support after recovery from (provision for) credit losses	123,698	266,870
Operating expenses		
Salaries and wages	250,736	250,603
Professional and consultant fees	78,600	82,216
Lease and parking	33,762	44,824
Repairs and maintenance	13,612	15,451
Insurance	16,456	15,002
Communications	9,660	11,221
Advertising and marketing	5,546	2,499
Printing and supplies	3,704	5,010
Development and sponsorship	870	1,617
Dues, membership and subscriptions	5,826	4,720
Taxes and licenses	47,160	6,890
Depreciation	1,284	1,284
Lending expenses	1,090	1,622
Student internship	-	100
Miscellaneous	44,266	64,301
	512,572	507,360
Non-operating expenses		
Settlement with the City of Los Angeles	-	97,411
Total expenses	512,572	604,771
Change in net assets	(388,874)	(337,901)
Net assets		
Beginning of year	1,118,383	1,456,284
End of year	\$ 729,509	\$ 1,118,383

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

Los Angeles LDC, Inc. and Subsidiaries
(Nonprofit Organization)
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

	Year ended September 30	
	2015	2014
Cash flows from operating activities		
Change in net assets:	\$ (388,874)	\$ (337,901)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash used in operating activities:		
Equity in net earnings of 504 ACE Loan Fund I (2004), LLC	-	(3,597)
(Recovery from) provision for credit losses	50,680	(16,459)
Depreciation	1,284	1,284
Changes in assets and liabilities:		
Decrease (increase) in interest receivable	6,130	3,950
Increase in prepaids and other receivables	5,722	6,679
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued expenses	(19,378)	(160,769)
Increase (decrease) in estimated liability to the City of Los Angeles	(900,000)	97,411
Net cash used in operating activities	(1,244,436)	(409,402)
Cash flows from investing activities		
Sale of investments	121,047	662,995
Disbursements of notes receivable	(60,995)	(183,806)
Collections on notes receivable	945,780	732,443
Purchase of property and equipment	(15,738)	(667,172)
Distributions received from 504 ACE Loan Fund I (2004), LLC	51,671	89,799
Net cash provided by investing activities	1,041,765	634,259
Change in cash and cash equivalents	(202,671)	224,857
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of year	1,616,600	1,391,743
Cash and cash equivalents - end of year	\$ 1,413,929	\$ 1,616,600
Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information		
Interest paid	\$ 57,984	\$ 63,098

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

NOTE 1 NATURE OF THE ORGANIZATION

Los Angeles LDC, Inc. ("LDC") and Subsidiaries (collectively, the "Organization") is a not-for-profit community development financial services corporation organized to promote community development by initiating, sponsoring, promoting and carrying out plans, policies and activities that promote the creation and retention of jobs by expanding businesses and revitalizing economically distressed communities primarily throughout the County of Los Angeles. The Organization (as defined in Note 2) provides direct loans, investments and technical assistance to businesses, real estate developers, not-for-profit service providers and other targeted borrowers operating in specific investment areas.

The Organization is a Community Development Financial Institution ("CDFI"). It is authorized to make commercial loans under a Commercial Finance Lenders license by the California Department of Business Oversight.

Since 1980, the Organization has operated capital access programs that originate and manage loans to eligible borrowers located in low income, underserved communities, or targeted populations which have a history of having greater difficulty in obtaining loans or investments to finance growth, expansion, revitalization, capital assets or other needs. As loan repayments are received, they are used to replenish the organization's lending capital or retire commercial borrowings so that additional loans may be made. Loans are collateralized by real estate, equipment and other collateral, and bear interest at the prevailing market rate.

In 1999, the Organization assumed the management of the Southern California Business Development Corporation ("SCBDC") subsequently purchased the community development loan portfolio of the SCBDC, a multi-bank community development corporation. Since August 1999, the Organization has borrowed up to \$3,400,000 from SCBDC, which will be used to make additional community development loans, as defined under the Community Reinvestment Act ("CRA"), to eligible borrowers.

In 2002, the Organization was certified as a CDFI by the CDFI Fund program. This certification requires the Organization to have a primary mission of promoting community development and maintaining other requirements as set forth in the CDFI Fund regulation A 12CFR Part 1805 and is more fully described in 12CFR Sections and 1805.201. During the years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014, the Organization did not receive any funds relating to the CDFI Fund program and its CDFI Fund certification has expired.

NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of LDC and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, 504 ACE Loan Fund II (2006), LLC and LDC Management Services, LLC (collectively, the "Organization"). All significant intercompany accounts and transactions are eliminated in consolidation. In addition, the investment in 504 ACE Loan Fund I (2004), LLC is accounted for under the equity method.

- 504 ACE Loan Fund II (2006), LLC: This is a wholly-owned subsidiary of LDC that was organized in December 2001 to promote access to capital and community development in geographically targeted areas with underserved populations of low-income residents. This subsidiary was previously named EZ Credit LLC.
- LDC Management Services, LLC: This is a wholly-owned subsidiary of LDC that was organized in March 2002 to provide management services to various investment funds on behalf of LDC and its investors. The 504 ACE Loan Fund I (2004), LLC, in which it has a 10% ownership interest, is the first investment fund it is managing.
- 504 ACE Loan Fund I (2004), LLC (the "Fund"): This was organized to promote access to capital for women and minority-owned businesses and to promote community development in certain geographically targeted areas. It was inaugurated in September 2004 and capitalized with \$10 million from investors and from LDC Management Services, LLC. LDC Management Services, LLC owns 10% of the Fund after its investment of \$1 million. The Fund commenced funding activity in October 2004. LDC Management Services, LLC exercises significant influence over the operations and the management of the Fund. The Organization accounts for its investment in the Fund under the Equity Method. The Fund was liquidated on December 31, 2014 and all investors received a complete return of capital and return on investment.

Basis of Accounting

The accompanying consolidated financial statements are presented utilizing the accrual basis of accounting.

Financial Statement Presentation

The Organization reports information regarding its financial position and activities according to three (3) classes of net assets: unrestricted net assets, temporarily restricted net assets and permanently restricted net assets. The Organization did not have any permanently restricted or temporarily restricted net assets at September 30, 2015 and 2014.

NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Revenue Recognition

Loan fees are recognized as revenue when the related loan is provided. Interest income on loans, net of participations sold, is recorded as earned from the date the borrower signs the promissory note to the date the note is paid off or to the end of the reporting period. Grants and contributions are recognized as revenue in the period received.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

For purposes of reporting cash flows, the Organization considers all cash accounts not subject to withdrawal restrictions and certificates of deposit with original maturities of ninety (90) days or less to be cash or cash equivalents.

Investments

Investments in marketable securities are recorded at fair value

Estimated Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Financial instruments included in the Organization's consolidated statements of financial position include cash and cash equivalents, investments, notes receivable, line of credit, loan participations, and notes payable.

Generally accepted accounting principles define fair value, establish a framework for measuring fair value, and require enhanced disclosures about fair value measurements. Fair value is the amount that would be received to sell an asset, or paid to transfer a liability, in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date (i.e. the exit price).

The updates require enhanced disclosures about financial instruments that are measured and reported at fair value. The updates establish a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes and ranks the level of market price observability used in measuring fair value. Market price observability is impacted by a number of factors, including the type of instrument, the characteristics specific to the instrument, and the state of the marketplace (including the existence and transparency of transactions between market participants). Instruments with readily available actively quoted prices or for which fair value can be measured from actively quoted prices in an orderly market will generally have a higher degree of market price observability and a lesser degree of judgment used in measuring fair value.

NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Instruments measured and reported at fair value are classified and disclosed in one of the following categories based on inputs:

Level 1 - Quoted prices are available in active markets for identical instruments as of the reporting date.

Level 2 - Pricing inputs are observable for the instruments, either directly or indirectly, as of the reporting date, but are other than quoted prices in active markets as in Level 1. Fair value is determined through observable trading activity reported at net asset value or through the use of models or other valuation methodologies.

Level 3 - Pricing inputs are unobservable for the instruments and include situations where there is little, if any, market activity for the instruments. The inputs into the determination of fair value require significant judgment or estimation by the Organization.

In certain cases, the inputs used to measure fair value may fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In such cases, the determination of which category within the fair value hierarchy is appropriate for any given instrument is based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. The Organization's assessment of the significance of a particular input to the fair value measurement in its entirety requires judgment and considers factors specific to the instrument.

Notes Receivable and Related Allowance for Losses

Notes receivable are recorded in the accompanying consolidated financial statements at face value, less payments received and funds not yet disbursed. Interest on these loans is accrued monthly as earned, except where a reasonable doubt exists as to the collectibility of the interest, in which case the accrual of income is discontinued. Cash receipts are allocated between interest earned and principal payment of the loan. Lending fees and costs are deferred and amortized over the life of the loan.

Loan losses are charged against the allowance for losses. Provisions for losses are based on management's judgment as to the need to absorb known and inherent risks in the loan portfolio. Accounts are charged off against the allowance when the Organization believes they are uncollectible. Receivables are considered past due or delinquent based on contractual terms.

The Organization acts as the lead lender for certain community development loans. The Organization and the participants record their proportionate share of the loans on their respective accounting records.

NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Property and Equipment

Purchases of property and equipment over \$300 with a useful life greater than three (3) years are capitalized. Upon disposal of depreciable property, the appropriate property accounts are reduced by the related costs and accumulated depreciation. The resulting gains and losses are reflected in the consolidated statements of activities. The estimated service life of the assets for depreciation purposes may be different than their actual economic useful lives. Fully depreciated assets are retained in the accounts until their retirement.

The Organization reviews the carrying amount of its property and equipment for possible impairments when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of the assets may not be recoverable. Management assessed that the Organization's property and equipment are not impaired.

Allocation of Expenses

The costs of providing direct loans and technical assistance to the Organization's borrowers have been summarized on a natural classification basis in the consolidated statements of activities. Management estimates the administrative costs were approximately \$169,187 and \$167,467 for the years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014.

Federal and State Income Taxes

The Organization is exempt from taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and Section 23701d of the California Revenue and Taxation code and is generally not subject to federal or state income taxes. However, the Organization is subject to income taxes on any net income that is derived from a trade or business, regularly carried on, and not in furtherance of the purposes for which it was granted exemption. No income tax provision has been recorded as the net income, if any, from any unrelated trade or business, in the opinion of management, is not material to the consolidated financial statements taken as a whole.

FASB Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) Topic 740-10-45, *Income Taxes – Other Presentation*, prescribes a recognition threshold and measurement attribute for the financial statement recognition and measurement of a tax position taken or expected to be taken in a tax return. It requires that an organization recognize in the financial statements the impact of the tax position if that position will more likely than not be sustained on audit, based on the technical merits of the position. As of and for the year ended September 30, 2015 and 2014, the Organization had no material unrecognized tax benefits or tax penalties or interest.

There are currently no audits for any tax periods in progress. The Organization's management believes it is no longer subject to income tax examination for calendar years prior to 2010.

NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Significant estimates include determination of loan receivable allowance and depreciation. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Concentrations of Credit Risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Organization to concentrations of credit risk - consist principally of cash and cash equivalents and notes receivable. The Organization places its cash balances with reputable financial institutions. Concentrations of credit risk with respect to notes receivable are limited because of the large number of customers composing its loan portfolio, regular monitoring and collateral requirements. The Organization places its investments in reputable financial institutions and monitors their credit ratings periodically.

Custodial Credit Risk

Custodial credit risk is the risk that the Organization will not be able to (a) recover deposits if the depository financial institution fails, or (b) recover the value of investments or collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party if the counterparty to the investment or deposit transaction fails.

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Organization to credit risk are cash deposits with banks and other financial institutions that are in excess of the federally insured limit of \$250,000. As of September 30, 2015 and 2014, the Organization has a total of \$1,163,929 and \$1,487,647, respectively, deposit accounts with banks that exceeded the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation insured limit. The Organization has not experienced any losses in such accounts and believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk on cash.

The Organization holds investments in the form of short-term money market investments. The management and Board of Directors routinely review market values of such investments.

NOTE 3 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The Organization maintains its cash balances in several banks and financial institutions in Southern California.

Los Angeles LDC, Inc. and Subsidiaries
(Nonprofit Organization)
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

NOTE 4 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value.

Investments: consist of certificates of deposit held at a certified financial institution. Carrying amount approximates fair value because of their short-term maturity.

Loans, notes and line of credit: Valued at amortized cost, which approximates fair value because the loans bear interest at rates commensurate with loans of similar credit quality and duration as of year-end.

The preceding methods described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although the Organization believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date.

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Organization's assets and liabilities measured at fair value as of September 30, 2015 and 2014:

2015

	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,413,929	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,413,929
Notes receivable	-	-	1,003,296	1,003,296
Notes payable	-	-	(2,900,000)	(2,900,000)
Net	<u>\$ 1,413,929</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ (1,896,704)</u>	<u>\$ (482,775)</u>

2014

	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
Investments				
CD-Comerica Bank	\$ 121,047	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 121,047
Cash and cash equivalents	1,616,600	-	-	1,616,600
Notes receivable	-	-	1,967,693	1,967,693
Notes payable	-	-	(2,900,000)	(2,900,000)
Net	<u>\$ 1,737,647</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ (932,307)</u>	<u>\$ 805,340</u>

Los Angeles LDC, Inc. and Subsidiaries
(Nonprofit Organization)
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

NOTE 4 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (CONTINUED)

The following table sets forth a summary of changes in the fair value of the Organization's level 3 assets and liabilities for the year ended September 30, 2015.

Nature	Beginning Balance	Issuances	Settlements	Ending Balance
Notes receivable	\$ 1,967,693	\$ 60,995	\$ (1,025,381)	\$ 1,003,307
Notes payable	(2,900,000)	-	-	(2,900,000)
Net	<u>\$ (932,307)</u>	<u>\$ 60,995</u>	<u>\$ (1,025,381)</u>	<u>\$ (1,896,693)</u>

The following table sets forth a summary of changes in the fair value of the Organization's level 3 assets and liabilities for the year ended September 30, 2014.

Nature	Beginning Balance	Issuances	Settlements	Ending Balance
Notes receivable	\$ 2,516,330	\$ 183,806	\$ (732,443)	\$ 1,967,693
Notes payable	(2,900,000)	-	-	(2,900,000)
Net	<u>\$ (383,670)</u>	<u>\$ 183,806</u>	<u>\$ (732,443)</u>	<u>\$ (932,307)</u>

NOTE 5 NOTES RECEIVABLE AND ALLOWANCE FOR UNCOLLECTIBLE LOANS

At September 30, notes receivable consist of the following:

	2015	2014
Notes receivable	<u>\$ 1,003,296</u>	\$ 1,967,693
Allowance for uncollectible loans	<u>(30,099)</u>	(59,031)
Notes receivable, net	<u>\$ 973,197</u>	<u>\$ 1,908,662</u>

At September 30, 2015 and 2014, notes receivable were composed of 8 loans. The loans are generally collateralized by trust deeds on real estate, generally bear interest at various rates ranging from approximately 5.5% to 10% per annum, and mature at various dates through 2022. Provision for uncollectible loans amounts to \$50,680 for the year ended September 30, 2015. Recovery from uncollectible loans amounts to \$16,459 for the year ended September 30, 2014

Los Angeles LDC, Inc. and Subsidiaries
(Nonprofit Organization)
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

NOTE 6 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

At September 30, property and equipment is composed of the following:

	2015		2014
Land	\$ 1,000,000	\$	1,000,000
Building	99,384		99,384
Building improvements	50,957		35,219
Equipment	68,783		68,783
	1,219,124		1,203,386
Accumulated depreciation	(61,673)		(60,389)
Property and equipment, net	\$ 1,157,451	\$	1,142,997

Depreciation expense for the years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014 amounted to \$1,284.

NOTE 7 NOTES PAYABLE

Notes payable consisted of promissory notes with interest payable in annual installments at 2% per annum. The principal balance is due at maturity on September 30, 2015. The balance of the notes payable as of September 30, 2015 and 2014 amounted to \$2,900,000.

On December 31, 2015, the maturity of the remaining balance of the notes payable amounting to \$2,900,000 was extended to September 1, 2018.

NOTE 8 COMMITMENTS

Rent expense under operating leases amounted to \$33,762 and \$44,824 for the years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

NOTE 9 RETIREMENT PLANS

The Organization maintained a non-contributory 401(k) retirement plan that allowed eligible employees to contribute a portion of their annual compensation, subject to certain limitations. On March 3, 2011, the Board approved the termination of the 401(k) retirement plan. The participating employees rolled over their funds to individual plans.

NOTE 9 RETIREMENT PLANS (CONTINUED)

On June 27, 2011, the Board approved a Savings Incentive Match Plan of Small Employers (SIMPLE) Individual Retirement Account (IRA) plan in which the employees can contribute up to \$11,000 per annum with a 3% matching contribution by the Organization. The Organization's matching contribution expense amounted to \$6,000 both for the years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014.

NOTE 10 FEDERAL AWARDS COMPLIANCE AND CONTINGENT LIABILITY

The Organization formerly operated a commercial revolving loan program under an Agreement with the City of Los Angeles (the "City"). The Agreement under which the Organization has operated the commercial revolving loan program has expired and was not extended by the City of Los Angeles. The Organization reached a settlement with the City of Los Angeles to resolve noncompliance with the loan program and returned the remaining funds to the City of Los Angeles. On May 20, 2015, the Los Angeles City Council approved the settlement amount of \$900,000. The agreement was fully executed and the transfer of funds was completed on June 8, 2015.

NOTE 11 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Organization has evaluated events or transactions that occurred subsequent to September 30, 2015 through March 15, 2016, the date the accompanying consolidated financial statements were available to be issued, for potential recognition or disclosure in the consolidated financial statements and determined that except for the matter discussed in Note 7, no subsequent matters require disclosure or adjustment to the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

Los Angeles LDC, Inc. and Subsidiaries
(Nonprofit Organization)
Consolidating Schedules of Financial Position
September 30, 2015

	LDC	504 ACE Loan Fund II (2006), LLC	LDC Management Services, LLC	Eliminating Entries	Total
ASSETS					
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,409,722	\$ 4,207	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,413,929
Notes receivable, net	973,197	-	-	-	973,197
Interest receivable	6,626	-	-	-	6,626
Prepays and other receivables	125,000	-	-	-	125,000
Property and equipment, net	1,157,451	-	-	-	1,157,451
Investment in 504 ACE Loan Fund II (2006), LLC	5,790	-	-	(5,790)	-
Total assets	\$ 3,677,786	\$ 4,207	\$ -	\$ (5,790)	\$ 3,676,203
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS					
Liabilities					
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 46,694	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 46,694
Due to LDC	-	4,790	-	(4,790)	-
Notes payable	2,900,000	-	-	-	2,900,000
Total liabilities	2,946,694	4,790	-	(4,790)	2,946,694
Net assets					
Unrestricted	731,092	(583)	-	(1,000)	729,509
Total net assets	731,092	(583)	-	(1,000)	729,509
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 3,677,786	\$ 4,207	\$ -	\$ (5,790)	\$ 3,676,203

Los Angeles LDC, Inc. and Subsidiaries
(Nonprofit Organization)
Consolidating Schedules of Financial Position
September 30, 2014

	<u>LDC</u>	<u>504 ACE Loan Fund II (2006), LLC</u>	<u>LDC Management Services, LLC</u>	<u>Eliminating Entries</u>	<u>Total</u>
ASSETS					
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,612,393	\$ 4,207	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,616,600
Investments	121,047	-	-	-	121,047
Notes receivable, net	1,908,662	-	-	-	1,908,662
Interest receivable	12,756	-	-	-	12,756
Prepays and other receivables	130,722	-	-	-	130,722
Property and equipment, net	1,142,997	-	-	-	1,142,997
Investment in 504 ACE Loan Fund I (2004), LLC	51,671	-	-	-	51,671
Investment in 504 ACE Loan Fund II (2006), LLC	5,790	-	-	(5,790)	-
Total assets	\$ 4,986,038	\$ 4,207	\$ -	\$ (5,790)	\$ 4,984,455
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS					
Liabilities					
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 66,072	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 66,072
Liability to the City of Los Angeles	900,000	-	-	-	900,000
Due to LDC	-	4,790	631	(5,421)	-
Notes payable	2,900,000	-	-	-	2,900,000
Total liabilities	3,866,072	4,790	631	(5,421)	3,866,072
Net assets					
Unrestricted	1,119,966	(583)	(631)	(369)	1,118,383
Total net assets	1,119,966	(583)	(631)	(369)	1,118,383
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 4,986,038	\$ 4,207	\$ -	\$ (5,790)	\$ 4,984,455

Los Angeles LDC, Inc. and Subsidiaries
(Nonprofit Organization)
Consolidating Schedules of Activities
Year ended September 30, 2015

	<u>LDC</u>	<u>504 ACE Loan Fund II (2006), LLC</u>	<u>LDC Management Services, LLC</u>	<u>Eliminating Entries</u>	<u>Total</u>
Revenues and support					
Interest on loans	\$ 131,608	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 131,608
Grants and contributions	5,500	-	-	-	5,500
Interest on investments	685	-	-	-	685
Other income	94,569	-	631	(631)	94,569
Total revenues and support	<u>232,362</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>631</u>	<u>(631)</u>	<u>232,362</u>
Interest expense					
	57,984	-	-	-	57,984
Net revenues and support	<u>174,378</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>631</u>	<u>(631)</u>	<u>174,378</u>
Provision for credit losses	<u>(50,680)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(50,680)</u>
Net revenues and support after provision for credit losses	<u>123,698</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>631</u>	<u>(631)</u>	<u>123,698</u>
Operating expenses					
Salaries and wages	250,736	-	-	-	250,736
Professional and consultant fees	78,600	-	-	-	78,600
Lease and parking	33,762	-	-	-	33,762
Repairs and maintenance	13,612	-	-	-	13,612
Insurance	16,456	-	-	-	16,456
Communications	9,660	-	-	-	9,660
Advertising and marketing	5,546	-	-	-	5,546
Printing and supplies	3,704	-	-	-	3,704
Development and sponsorship	870	-	-	-	870
Dues, membership and subscriptions	5,826	-	-	-	5,826
Taxes and licenses	47,160	-	-	-	47,160
Depreciation	1,284	-	-	-	1,284
Lending expenses	1,090	-	-	-	1,090
Miscellaneous	44,266	-	-	-	44,266
Total expenses	<u>512,572</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>512,572</u>
Change in net assets	(388,874)	-	631	(631)	(388,874)
Net assets					
Beginning of year	1,119,966	(583)	(631)	(369)	1,118,383
End of year	<u>\$ 731,092</u>	<u>\$ (583)</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ (1,000)</u>	<u>\$ 729,509</u>

Los Angeles LDC, Inc. and Subsidiaries
(Nonprofit Organization)
Consolidating Schedules of Activities
Year ended September 30, 2014

	<u>LDC</u>	<u>504 ACE Loan Fund II (2006), LLC</u>	<u>LDC Management Services, LLC</u>	<u>Eliminating Entries</u>	<u>Total</u>
Revenues and support					
Interest on loans	\$ 191,297	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 191,297
Grants and contributions	12,500	-	-	-	12,500
Interest on investments	4,720	-	-	-	4,720
Equity in net earnings of 504 ACE Loan Fund I (2004), LLC	3,597	-	-	-	3,597
Other income	101,393	-	2	-	101,395
Total revenues and support	<u>313,507</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>313,509</u>
Interest expense					
	63,098	-	-	-	63,098
Net revenues and support	<u>250,409</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>250,411</u>
Recovery from credit losses	<u>16,459</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>16,459</u>
Net revenues and support after recovery from credit losses	<u>266,868</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>266,870</u>
Operating expenses					
Salaries and wages	250,603	-	-	-	250,603
Professional and consultant fees	82,216	-	-	-	82,216
Lease and parking	44,824	-	-	-	44,824
Repairs and maintenance	15,451	-	-	-	15,451
Insurance	15,002	-	-	-	15,002
Communications	11,221	-	-	-	11,221
Advertising and marketing	2,499	-	-	-	2,499
Printing and supplies	5,010	-	-	-	5,010
Development and sponsorship	1,617	-	-	-	1,617
Dues, membership and subscriptions	4,720	-	-	-	4,720
Taxes and licenses	6,090	-	800	-	6,890
Depreciation	1,284	-	-	-	1,284
Lending expenses	1,622	-	-	-	1,622
Student internship	100	-	-	-	100
Miscellaneous	64,849	83	-	(631)	64,301
	<u>507,108</u>	<u>83</u>	<u>800</u>	<u>(631)</u>	<u>507,360</u>
Non-operating expenses					
Settlement with the City of Los Angeles	97,411	-	-	-	97,411
Total expenses	<u>604,519</u>	<u>83</u>	<u>800</u>	<u>(631)</u>	<u>604,771</u>
Change in net assets	(337,651)	(83)	(798)	631	(337,901)
Net assets					
Beginning of year	1,457,617	(500)	167	(1,000)	1,456,284
End of year	<u>\$ 1,119,966</u>	<u>\$ (583)</u>	<u>\$ (631)</u>	<u>\$ (369)</u>	<u>\$ 1,118,383</u>



www.vasquezcpa.com

Vasquez & Company LLP has over 45 years of experience in performing audit, accounting & consulting services for all types of nonprofit organizations, for-profit companies, governmental entities and publically traded companies. Vasquez is a member of the McGladrey Alliance. McGladrey Alliance is a premier affiliation of independent accounting and consulting firms. McGladrey Alliance provides its members with access to resources of RSM US LLP (formerly known as McGladrey LLP). McGladrey Alliance member firms are separate and independent businesses and legal entities that are responsible for their own acts and omissions, and each are separate and independent from RSM US LLP. RSM US LLP is the U.S. member firm of RSM International, a global network of independent audit, tax, and consulting firms. Visit <http://www.rsmus.com/aboutus> for more information regarding RSM US LLP and RSM International. McGladrey®, the McGladrey Alliance logo and the McGladrey Alliance signatures are proprietary to RSM US LLP, while RSM™ is used under license by RSM US LLP.

801 South Grand Avenue, Suite 400 • Los Angeles, California 90017-4646 • Ph. (213) 873-1700 • Fax (213) 873-1777